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Response to Comment I29-1 
The County acknowledges these introductory comments; however, they do not 
raise an issue concerning the environmental analysis or adequacy of the EIR. 
Please see the responses below to specific comments. 
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Response to Comment I29-2 
The information provided in Subchapter 2.6, Air Quality, Section 2.6.1.1 is 
intended to provide context for the existing meteorological setting. To clarify, 
the temperatures given are annual average minimum and maximum values. 

Regarding the statement that data are based on information through 1979, the 
data used actually incorporate records up to 2010. Regarding daytime 
temperatures, please note that this information is not the basis of the model, 
which is based on climate zones (Climate Zone 13, appropriate for Escondido).  

CEQA requires that Project analyses address effects resulting from the Project 
against a baseline focused on existing conditions. Projecting future conditions, 
and providing analysis against that future condition, does not meet the legal 
requirements of CEQA. Regardless, the temperatures do not affect the quantity 
of emissions generated by the Project which would still fall below the 
significance thresholds as identified in Tables 2.6-6 through 2.6-8. 



RTC-I29-3 

COMMENTS RESPONSES 

 

 



RTC-I29-4 

COMMENTS RESPONSES 

 

Response to Comment I29-3 
The County concurs with the statement that the EIR and the Appendix H 
technical report find a temporary significant impact relative to consistency with 
the Regional Air Quality Strategy (RAQS), but does not agree that this 
constitutes a significant impact to the region’s air quality. The conclusion in 
the EIR on page 2.6-7 (emphasis added), is that:  

…the Project would not result in a significant air quality 
impact with regards to construction- and operational-
related emissions of ozone precursors or criteria air 
pollutants. Therefore it is unlikely that the additional 
units from the Project would interfere with the 
SDAPCD’s goals for improving air quality in the SDAB. 
Regardless, because the Project is proposing an increase 
in housing units beyond what was included for the site in 
the RAQS, consistent with the County guidelines, impacts 
associated with conformance to regional air quality plans 
would be potentially significant. (Impact AQ-1a) 

The analysis makes it clear that Project implementation is not expected to delay 
the ability of the region to attain California air quality goals. In fact, the impact 
is not related to air quality exceedances, but to plan conformance. The actual 
air quality effects are detailed in EIR Subchapter 2.6, Air Quality, Section 
2.6.2.2, Conformance to Federal and State Ambient Air Quality Standards, 
which expressly addresses existing and projected air quality violations, and 
measures impacts against the County thresholds. No existing or future Project-
related exceedance was identified.  

This is relevant to the mitigation proposed for the RAQS planning document 
impact. Because the impact is not related to the environmental effects of the 
Project, but is rather a “paper” inconsistency, the impact requires a “paper” 
mitigation measure. This would be accomplished through ensuring that the 
appropriate RAQS update incorporates the proposed change to the General 
Plan assumptions (see Mitigation Measure M-AQ-1a). The update would bring 
both plans into conformance. Again, no mitigation relative to actual emissions 
is required.  
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All references to amortization are now removed from Subchapter 2.7; and the 
topic is no longer relevant. Please note that with the current Project net-zero 
commitment (and in accordance with Mitigation Measures M-GHG-1 and M-
GHG-2 addressed in the subchapter), the Applicant will make one purchase to 
offset the full amount of construction-related GHG emissions before 
construction occurs (e.g., at final map or grading permits), followed by 
purchase of credits to offset of the full amount of operation-related GHG 
emissions prior to Project occupation. As a point of information, however, the 
amortization of the construction GHG emissions as addressed in the DEIR was 
consistent with prior County guidance.  

As noted at the bottom of Table 2.7-2, the amortization of the construction 
GHG emissions is consistent with County guidance. The use of 20 years is 
actually somewhat conservative because some agencies amortize over a 30-
year period (e.g., the City of San Diego prior to adopting their 2016 Climate 
Action Plan, and the South Coast Air Quality Management District). Please 
also note that with the current Project commitment to attain net neutrality (net 
zero) for carbon emissions and consistent with mitigation specified in the Final 
EIR, the Applicant will make one purchase to offset the full amount of 
construction-related GHG emissions before construction occurs (e.g., at final 
map or first grading permit), followed by purchase of credits to offset the full 
amount of operation-related GHG emissions prior to Project occupation. 

The County’s Climate Action Plan has been reviewed and addressed as 
appropriate in Project greenhouse gas discussions. Please note that subsequent 
to public review of the Project DEIR, confirmatory review was undertaken of 
the Project’s GHG analysis. This is addressed in Subchapter 2.7, Greenhouse 
Gas Emissions, of the FEIR. Please see the conservative commitment by the 
Applicant to attain net zero GHG emissions through credit purchase identified 
for both construction and operational phases through mitigation measures M-
GHG-1 and M-GHG-2. The Greenhouse Gas Emissions EIR section and 
supporting information were recirculated from February to April 2018 for 
public review. 
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Response to Comment I29-5 
As opposed to the GHG emissions inventory, which is based on land uses 
within the unincorporated County, the trip distance used for residences of the 
Project is based on the geographical proximity of employment centers, 
amenities, etc. that the residents would use. The suggested efficiency metric in 
the comment (which is based on San Diego County’s coastal urban core) is not 
an appropriate approach for a project located in the unincorporated County. 
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Response to Comment I29-6 
Please refer to Response to Comment I29-4. 

Response to Comment I29-7 
Please refer to Response to Comment I29-4. 
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Response to Comment I29-8 
The EIR addresses consistency with the goals of SB 32 in Subchapter 2.7, 
Greenhouse Gas Emissions, Section 2.7.2.  

Also, the County respectfully disagrees with the second point of the comment. 
Although the analysis has been deleted from the FEIR, there was a qualitative 
analysis that included post-2020 targets for horizon years 2030 and 2050 in the 
DEIR under the heading “Horizon Year (2030 and 2050 Analysis).” The 
analysis is germane to the comment, remains accurate as to conclusion, and 
concluded that: 

…the Project would neither conflict nor interfere with the 
state’s implementation of SB 32’s target of reducing 
statewide GHG emissions to 40 percent below 1990 levels 
by 2030, or EO S-3-05’s target of reducing statewide GHG 
emission to 80 percent below 1990 levels by 2050. This is 
because it would not interfere with the state’s 
implementation of GHG emission reduction measures 
described in CARB’s First Update to the Scoping Plan; 
including the state providing for 12,000 MW of renewable 
distributed generation by 2020, CARB’s draft 2017 
Climate Change Scoping Plan Update, the California 
Building Commission mandating net zero energy homes in 
the building code after 2020, existing building retrofits 
under AB 758, and Cap-and-Trade Regulation. CARB 
identified these programs to reduce emissions by 2030 to 
levels squarely in line with those needed in the developed 
world and to stay on track to reduce emissions to 80 
percent below 1990 levels by 2050.  

Please refer to Response to Comment I29-4 regarding carbon net neutrality 
(i.e., purchase of off-sets).  

Response to Comment I29-9 
Consistent with this comment, the final Greenhouse Gas Emissions Analysis 
does include sequestration analysis. A one-time loss of sequestered carbon, as 
well as the benefits of the Project landscaping plan (which were conservatively 
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not incorporated into the impact numbers), are addressed in the FEIR and the 
errata to the Appendix J. 

Response to Comment I29-10 
The County acknowledges these comments. Conformance of the Project with 
applicable air quality and greenhouse gas legislation is addressed in the EIR 
and responses to this letter. Please refer to those discussions.  

The EIR was available for review for a period exceeding the minimum time 
period required under CEQA law, and was extended in response to requests for 
time extension. It is also noted that the Greenhouse Gas Emissions section and 
supporting information were recirculated from February to April, 2018, as 
described above. The County disagrees that there are fundamental errors in 
logic and omission, but rather finds that the Project documents are fully 
sufficient and accurate to support informed review by the public and decision 
makers. Absent additional specific comments for which a response can be 
provided, this general statement does not require a further response. 
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Response to Comment I29-11 
This attachment onsequestration research, is addressed in Response to 
Comment I29-9, above. 
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